

No. 19-16102, 19-16300, 19-16299, 19-16336

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SIERRA CLUB, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

**RESPONSE/REPLY BRIEF FOR
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS-CROSS-APPELLEES**

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General
HASHIM M. MOOPAN
JAMES M. BURNHAM
Deputy Assistant Attorneys General
H. THOMAS BYRON III
ANNE MURPHY
COURTNEY L. DIXON
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7243
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 353-8189

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Motions Panel’s Superseded Decision Denying A Stay Does Not Bind The Merits Panel.....	4
II. Plaintiffs Are Not Proper Parties To Enforce Section 8005’s Limitations, Which Govern DoD’s Internal Transfer Of Funds.....	7
A. Plaintiffs Are Outside The Zone Of Interests Protected Or Regulated By Section 8005.....	8
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Evade The Zone-Of-Interests Requirement By Asserting An Equitable Claim Against Ultra Vires Conduct.	11
C. Plaintiffs’ Invocation Of The Appropriations Clause Does Not Alter The Analysis.	17
III. The Text And Context Of Section 8005 Confirm That DoD Had Statutory Authority To Transfer The Appropriated Funds.....	24
A. An “Item” In Section 8005 Is An Item That DoD Is Authorized By Statute To Pay For, Rather Than A Broader Administration Goal or Purpose.....	25
B. DoD’s Support For DHS Under Section 284 Was “Unforeseen” At The Time DoD’s Budget Was Finalized.....	30
C. Counter-Narcotics Support Provided Under Section 284 Is A “Military Requirement”.....	33
D. DoD Also Fully Complied With Section 9002.	37

IV.	Plaintiffs’ Alternative Arguments For Affirmance Should Be Rejected.....	38
	A. Section 284 Explicitly Authorizes DoD’s Construction.....	39
	B. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Arguments Are Without Merit.....	41
	C. The District Court Correctly Held That The Secretary Of Homeland Security’s NEPA Waiver Was Effective.....	44
V.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Granting The Organizations Injunctive Relief.....	47
VI.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Injunctive Relief To The States.....	50
	CONCLUSION.....	55
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE REGARDING ELECTRONIC FILING	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	22
<i>Al-Mowafak v. Trump</i> , No. 17-cv-00557-WHO (N.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2018).....	51
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	14
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	9
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	22, 23
<i>In re Border Infrastructure Envtl. Litig.</i> , 915 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2019).....	46, 48, 49
<i>Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	15
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	16, 42
<i>Columbia Basin Land Prot. Ass’n v. Schlesinger</i> , 643 F.2d 585 (9th Cir. 1981).....	52
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	12
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	17
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	12
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr</i> , No. 19-16487, --- F.3d ---, 2019 WL 3850928 (9th Cir. Aug. 16, 2019).....	5, 6

Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.,
527 U.S. 308 (1999)..... 13

Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.,
513 U.S. 561 (1995)..... 26

Haitian Refugee Center v. Gracey,
809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 15

Hancock v. Train,
426 U.S. 167 (1976)..... 52

Harrington v. Schlesinger,
528 F.2d 455 (4th Cir. 1975) 19

Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson,
139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019)..... 25

Individuals for Responsible Gov’t, Inc. v. Washoe County,
110 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 1997) 21

Kamen v. Kemper Financial Servs., Inc.,
500 U.S. 90 (1991)..... 21

Lair v. Bullock,
697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012) 5

Lair v. Bullock,
798 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2015) 6

Lamie v. United States Trustee,
540 U.S. 526 (2004)..... 36

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014).....8, 14, 15, 22

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993)..... 43

Lorenzo v. Securities & Exch. Comm’n,
139 S. Ct. 1094 (2019)..... 36

Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 9

Marx v. General Revenue Corp.,
568 U.S. 371 (2013)..... 36

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012)..... 10

Miller v. Gammie,
335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) 4

Nevada v. Department of Energy,
400 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 43

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 4, 47

Northwest Requirements Util. v. FERC,
798 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2015) 14

Pacificans for a Scenic Coast v. California Dep’t of Transp.,
204 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (N.D. Cal. 2016)..... 54

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 13

Rimini St., Inc. v. Oracle USA, Inc.,
139 S. Ct. 873 (2019)..... 36

Romo v. Barr,
No. 16-71559, 2019 WL 3808515 (9th Cir. Aug. 14, 2019)..... 36

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 40

Scheduled Airlines Traffic Offices, Inc. v. Department of Defense,
87 F.3d 1356 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 10, 11

Staacke v. United States Sec. of Labor,
841 F.2d 278 (9th Cir. 1988) 19

Thompson v. North Am. Stainless, LP,
562 U.S. 170 (2011)..... 8, 13

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 43

United States Dep’t of the Navy v. Federal Labor Relations Auth.,
665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 19

United States v. McIntosh,
833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016) 18, 24

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Church & State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 22

Washington v. Trump,
No. C17-0141JLR, 2017 WL 1050354 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 17, 2017)..... 51

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 47, 49, 51

Constitution:

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7..... 43

Statutes:

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2019, Pub. L. No. 116-6..... 30
div. D, tit. VII, § 739, 113 Stat. 13, 82..... 33

Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 1974,
Pub. L. No. 93-238, 87 Stat. 1026..... 26

Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 1984,
Pub. L. No. 98-212, 97 Stat. 1421 (1983)..... 26

Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-61, 109 Stat. 636 (1995).....	27
Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-87, 117 Stat. 1054 (2003).....	27
Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2005, Pub. L. No. 108-287, 118 Stat. 951 (2004).....	27
Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-76, 128 Stat. 5.....	27
Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2015, Pub. L. No. 113-235, 128 Stat. 2130 (2014).....	27
Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2019, Pub. L. No. 115-245, § 8005, 132 Stat. 2981, 2999 (2018)	24, 36-37
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act, Pub. L. No. 104-208, div. C, § 102, 110 Stat. 3009, 3009-555 (1996).....	45
§ 102(a).....	45, 46, 48
§ 102(c).....	52
§ 102(c)(1).....	45
Pub. L. No. 109-13, div. B., § 102, 119 Stat. 231, 306 (2005)	45
U.S. Code, Title X.....	31
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	14
10 U.S.C. § 284.....	1
10 U.S.C. § 284(a)(1)	39
10 U.S.C. § 284(a)(1)(A)	39
10 U.S.C. § 284(b)	40
10 U.S.C. § 284(b)(3)	34

10 U.S.C. § 284(b)(5)	34
10 U.S.C. § 284(b)(7)	46
10 U.S.C. § 284(c).....	40
10 U.S.C. § 284(h)(1)(B)	41
10 U.S.C. § 284(h)(1)(B)(i)(3)	41
10 U.S.C. § 2214.....	26
10 U.S.C. § 2214(b)(1)	27
10 U.S.C. § 2214(b)(2)	27

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 27(a)	6
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)	6
9th Cir. R. 27-3.....	6

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 93-662 (1973)	28
H.R. Rep. No. 101-665 (1990).....	26
H.R. Rep. No. 103-200 (1993).....	34, 40
H.R. Rep. No. 109-72 (2005).....	45
H.R. Rep. No. 109-452 (2006).....	40
H.R. Rep. No. 114-840 (2016).....	34

H.R. Rep. No. 115-952 (2018) 24

Other Authorities:

*Determination Pursuant to Section 102 of the Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant
Responsibility Act of 1996, as Amended:*

84 Fed. Reg. 17,187 (Apr. 24, 2019) 45
84 Fed. Reg. 21,798 (May 15, 2019)..... 45, 46
84 Fed. Reg. 21,800 (May 15, 2019)..... 45

Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Armed Servs. Subcomm. on Emerging
Threats and Capabilities, 1999 WL 258030 (Apr. 27, 1999)..... 35

Supreme Court Stay Order, *Trump v. Sierra Club*,
No. 19A60, ___ S. Ct. ___, 2019 WL 3369452 (U.S. July 26, 2019) 4, 6, 24
